



PASTORAL LANDS BOARD Strategic Action Plan 2022

The Pastoral Lands Board is committed to working with industry and government to create a prosperous and sustainable pastoral industry as reflected in the Pastoral Lands Board Statement of Strategic Intent 2021-2023, which provides a list of clear goals that provides impetus for action.

The Board has developed an annual Strategic Action Plan 2022 that outlines how it will implement the activities outlined in the Statement of Strategic Intent 2021-2023, with a range of actions designed to ensure the key outputs are achieved in a timely manner. The Strategic Action Plan provides guidance and ensures visibility on the progress of projects and the ongoing monitoring of strategic issues. The Strategic Action Plan also reflects outstanding actions from recommendations from the Auditor General's Report 17 of 2017: Management of Pastoral Lands in Western Australia.

The Strategic Action Plan is a living document and priorities are adjusted throughout the year to address emerging issues, risks and development opportunities for the pastoral estate.

Priority actions for 2022 include:

- Input into the Land and Public Works Legislation Amendment Bill 2022 (LAPWLAB22) in relation to land use reform for the pastoral industry and the Board's legislative functions
- Develop a suite of, or review existing, PLB policies for implementation of the LAPWLAB22
- Input into the pastoral rent review
- Ongoing review of the Pastoral Purposes Framework
- Develop a Clearing for Pastoral Purposes Policy
- Develop a Pastoral Lease Renewals Policy
- Input into the review of the Framework for Sustainable Pastoral Management (DPIRD)
- Input into the development of Land Condition Standards (DPIRD)
- Develop a Pastoral Diversification Permit Rent Policy

- Review the Viability and Sustainability of New Standalone Pastoral Leases Policy in relation to Part Sub-Leases
- Consider the impact of climate change on Rangeland condition and compliance strategies

Board governance/review of:

- Communication and stakeholder engagement, including a regional meeting
- Strategic Action Plan 2022
- Service Level Agreement between PLB, Commissioner of Soil and Land Conservation, Department of Planning Lands and Heritage and Department of Primary Industries and Regional Development (DPIRD)
- · Policy priorities annual review
- Strategic Risk Management Plan 2021-2023 annual review

Copies of published documents can be found here.

